

# Financial Report 2020

The Australian Kidney Foundation  
T/A Kidney Health Australia  
ABN 37 008 464 426  
31 December 2020



Prevention  
Detection  
Support  
Research

# Contents

Statement of surplus and deficit and other comprehensive income	<b>3</b>
Statement of changes in equity	<b>4</b>
Statement of financial position	<b>5</b>
Statement of cash flows	<b>6</b>
Notes to the financial statements	<b>7</b>
Directors' declaration	<b>35</b>
Independent auditor's report	<b>36</b>
Auditor's independence declaration	<b>39</b>

# Statements

## Statement of surplus and deficit and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2020

	Note	2020 \$	2019 \$
<b>Surplus and deficit</b>			
Revenue and other income	4	7,283,634	8,418,656
Consulting fees		(274,740)	(705,012)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	11,12,18	(752,998)	(792,104)
Research grant expenses		(284,279)	(142,050)
Lottery prizes expenses		-	(361,625)
Meeting and travel expenses		(4,667)	(47,471)
Meeting and travel program expenses		(12,405)	(200,360)
Occupancy and lease expenses		(75,343)	(155,712)
Employee expenses		(2,287,829)	(4,518,785)
Postage, freight and stationery expenses		(223,641)	(379,090)
Technology expenses		(557,067)	(509,371)
Telecommunications expenses		(44,634)	(104,475)
Other expenses	5	(640,382)	(945,317)
<b>Results from operating activities</b>		<b>2,125,649</b>	<b>(442,716)</b>
Finance income	10	202,551	241,957
Finance costs	10	(40,255)	(55,453)
<b>Net finance income / (costs)</b>		<b>162,296</b>	<b>186,504</b>
Income tax expense for the period	3(j)	-	-
<b>Surplus/(Deficit) for the year</b>		<b>2,287,945</b>	<b>(256,212)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
Net change in fair value of financial securities	10	(94,752)	159,198
Net (loss) / gain on sale of investments recorded through equity	10	139	16,995
<b>Other comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>(94,613)</b>	<b>176,193</b>
<b>Total surplus and deficit and other comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>2,193,332</b>	<b>(80,019)</b>

The statement of surplus and deficit and other comprehensive income is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements set out on pages 7 to 34.

## Statement of changes in equity

For the year ended 31 December 2020

	Note	General Reserve	Revaluation Reserve	Capital Profits Reserve	Priscilla Kincaid-Smith Kidney Research Foundation	Accumulated Surplus/ (Deficit)	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2019</b>		<b>856,837</b>	<b>303,058</b>	<b>492,142</b>	<b>2,572,916</b>	-	<b>4,224,953</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>							
(Deficit) / Surplus for the year		-	-	-	-	(256,212)	(256,212)
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>							
Net change in fair value of financial securities	10	-	159,198	-	-	-	159,198
Net gain on sale of investments recorded through equity	10	-	-	16,995	-	-	16,995
Transfer from/(to) accumulated surplus/(deficit)		(155,171)	(101,041)	-	-	256,212	-
<b>Total other comprehensive income</b>		<b>(155,171)</b>	<b>58,157</b>	<b>16,995</b>	-	<b>256,212</b>	<b>176,193</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year (155,171)</b>			<b>58,157</b>	<b>16,995</b>	-	-	<b>(80,019)</b>
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2019</b>		<b>701,666</b>	<b>361,215</b>	<b>509,137</b>	<b>2,572,916</b>	-	<b>4,144,934</b>
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2020</b>		<b>701,666</b>	<b>361,215</b>	<b>509,137</b>	<b>2,572,916</b>	-	<b>4,144,934</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>							
(Deficit) / Surplus for the year		-	-	-	-	2,287,945	2,287,945
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>							
Net change in fair value of financial securities	10	-	(94,752)	-	-	-	(94,752)
Net profit/(loss) on sale of investments recorded through equity	10	-	-	139	-	-	139
Transfer from/(to) accumulated surplus/(deficit)		2,287,945	-	-	-	(2,287,945)	-
<b>Total other comprehensive income</b>		<b>2,287,945</b>	<b>(94,752)</b>	<b>139</b>	-	<b>(2,287,945)</b>	<b>(94,613)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year 2,287,945</b>		<b>2,287,945</b>	<b>(94,752)</b>	<b>139</b>	-	-	<b>2,193,332</b>
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2020</b>		<b>2,989,611</b>	<b>266,463</b>	<b>509,276</b>	<b>2,572,916</b>	-	<b>6,338,266</b>

The statement of changes in equity are to be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements set out on pages 7 to 34.

## Statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2020

		Note	2020 \$	2019 \$
<b>Assets</b>				
	Cash and cash equivalents	6	1,397,057	1,844,066
	Other receivables	7	566,541	294,287
	Inventory	8	43,746	-
	Prepayments		242,405	208,229
	<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>2,249,749</b>	<b>2,346,582</b>
	Financial Assets	9	5,165,947	2,842,126
	Property, plant and equipment	11	1,312,878	1,541,723
	Right-of-use assets	18	163,183	638,984
	Intangibles	12	-	35,694
	<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>6,642,008</b>	<b>5,058,528</b>
	<b>Total assets</b>		<b>8,891,757</b>	<b>7,405,110</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>				
	Bank overdraft	6	-	455,658
	Lease liabilities	18	193,039	517,515
	Trade and other payables	13	473,005	712,836
	Employee benefits	14	207,640	124,946
	Deferred income	4	1,604,776	1,128,078
	<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>2,478,460</b>	<b>2,939,033</b>
	Lease liabilities	18	-	193,039
	Employee benefits	14	13,669	9,092
	Provisions	15	61,362	119,012
	<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>75,031</b>	<b>321,143</b>
	<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>2,553,491</b>	<b>3,260,176</b>
	<b>Net assets</b>		<b>6,338,266</b>	<b>4,144,934</b>
<b>Equity</b>				
	General reserve	16	2,989,611	701,666
	Other reserves	16	3,348,655	3,443,268
	<b>Total equity</b>		<b>6,338,266</b>	<b>4,144,934</b>

The statement of financial position and the statement of changes in equity are to be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements set out on pages 7 to 34.

## Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2020

	Note	2020 \$	2019 \$
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Cash receipts in the course of operations		5,067,202	7,955,313
Cash payments in the course of operations		(4,693,120)	(8,314,712)
Cash generated (used in)/from operations		374,082	(359,399)
Dividends received		125,203	111,744
Interest/Distributions received		56,938	84,563
Interest paid		(30,626)	(20,010)
<b>Net cash from operations</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>525,597</b>	<b>(183,102)</b>
<b>Cash flows (used in)/from investing activities</b>			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangibles		(12,658)	(112,092)
Proceeds from sale of investments		22,853	126,629
Acquisition of investments		-	-
<b>Net cash (used in)/from investing activities</b>		<b>10,195</b>	<b>14,537</b>
<b>Cash flows (used in)/from financing activities</b>			
Payment of financial lease liability		(527,145)	(608,210)
<b>Net cash (used in) financing activities</b>		<b>(527,145)</b>	<b>(608,210)</b>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		8,648	(776,775)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		1,388,409	2,165,184
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>1,397,057</b>	<b>1,388,409</b>

The statement of cash flows is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements set out on pages 7 to 34.

# Notes to the financial statements

## Note 1: Reporting entity

The Australian Kidney Foundation T/A Kidney Health Australia ("the Foundation") is a company domiciled in Australia. The Foundation is a company incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 as a company limited by guarantee. The Foundation's registered office is 125 Cecil Street, South Melbourne, VIC 3205. The Foundation is a not-for-profit entity and its principal activities were health education and support.

Details of the Foundation's significant accounting policies are included in Note 3.

## Note 2: Basis of preparation

### (a) Statement of compliance

The financial report is a general purpose financial report which has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards ("AASB's") (including Australian Interpretations to international accounting standards adopted by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ("AASB")) and the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012.

The financial report was approved by the Board of Directors on 13 May 2021.

### (b) Basis of measurement

The financial report has been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the measurement of equity securities which are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and managed funds measured at fair value through surplus and deficit.

The methods used to measure "fair value" are discussed further in Note 3(o).

### (c) Functional and presentation currency

The financial report is presented in Australian dollars, which is the Foundation's functional currency.

### (d) Use of estimates and judgements

In preparing the financial report, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Foundation's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively.

#### (i) Judgements

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effects on the amounts recognised in the financial report is included in the following notes:

- Note 3(h) and Note 15 - provisions
- Note 3(d) and Note 18 - lease classification.

#### (ii) Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment in the year ended 31 December 2020 is included in Note 3(f) and Note 17 - impairment.

## Note 3: Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in this financial report.

### (a) Financial instruments

#### (i) Recognition, initial measurement and derecognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Foundation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of a financial instrument. Except for financial instruments carried at fair value through surplus and deficit (which are measured initially at fair value), financial instruments are measured initially at fair value adjusted by transactions costs (where applicable). However, trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are measured initially at the transaction price.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities are described below (refer 3(a)(v) and 3(a)(vi)).

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position only when the Foundation has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Foundation's continuing recognition of the asset.

#### (ii) Classification of financial assets

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments are classified into the following categories upon initial recognition:

- amortised cost
- fair value through Surplus or Deficit ("FVTSD")
- equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI").

Income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognised in surplus and deficit are presented within finance costs, finance income or other financial items, except for impairment of trade receivables which is presented within other expenses.

Classifications are determined by both:

- the entity's business model for managing the financial asset
- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

#### (iii) Financial assets – Business model assessment

The Foundation takes note of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way groups of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective.



#### **(iv) Financial assets – Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest**

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Foundation considers the contractual terms of the instrument.

#### **(v) Subsequent measurement of financial assets**

***Financial assets measured at amortised cost: The Foundation's cash and cash equivalents, trade and most other receivables fall into this category of financial instruments.***

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not designated as FVTSD):

- they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect its contractual cash flows
- the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial recognition, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in surplus and deficit. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in surplus and deficit.

***Financial assets measured at fair value through surplus and deficit (FVTSD): The Foundation holds managed funds measured using this method.***

Financial assets that are held within a different business model other than 'hold to collect' or 'hold to collect and sell' are categorised at fair value through surplus and deficit. Further, irrespective of business model, financial assets whose contractual cash flows are not solely payments of principal and interest are accounted for at FVTSD. All derivative financial instruments fall into this category, except for those designated and effective as hedging instruments. These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in surplus and deficit.

***Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (Equity FVOCI): The Foundation holds equity share investments using this method.***

Investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading are eligible for an irrevocable election at inception to be measured at FVOCI. Under Equity FVOCI, subsequent movements in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income and are never reclassified to surplus and deficit. Dividends from these investments continue to be recorded as other income within the surplus and deficit unless the dividend clearly represents return of capital. Investments classified as Equity FVOCI are recognised/derecognised by the Foundation on the date it commits to purchase/sell the investments.

#### ***Cash and cash equivalents***

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash, bank accounts and short term deposits maturing within 90 days and are stated at fair value. Term deposits maturing beyond 90 days are classified as investments.

#### ***Trade and other receivables***

The Foundation makes use of a simplified approach in accounting for trade and other receivables, recording the loss allowance at the amount equal to the expected lifetime credit losses. In using this practical expedient, the Foundation uses its historical experience, external indicators and forward-looking information to calculate the expected credit losses using a provision matrix. Trade and other receivables are stated at cost less impairment losses, this being equivalent to fair value.

#### **(vi) Classification and measurement of financial liabilities**

The Foundation's financial liabilities include bank overdrafts and trade and other payables. Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and adjusted for transaction costs unless the Foundation designated a financial liability at fair value through surplus and deficit. Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method except for derivatives and financial liabilities designated at FVTSD. These are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognised in surplus and deficit.

All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument's fair value that are reported in surplus and deficit are included within finance costs or finance income.

Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Foundation's cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.

### **(b) Property, plant and equipment**

#### **(i) Recognition and measurement**

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use and the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located.

Where parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and are recognised within "other expenses" in surplus and deficit.

#### **(ii) Subsequent costs**

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Foundation. Ongoing repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred.

#### **(iii) Depreciation**

Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated from the date that they are installed and are ready for use. Internally constructed assets are depreciated from the date that the asset is completed and ready for use.

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of property, plant and equipment less their estimated residual values using the straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. Depreciation is generally recognised in surplus and deficit, unless the amount is included in the carrying amount of another asset. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Foundation will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. Land is not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives in the current and comparative periods are as follows:

- |  |              |
|--|--------------|
| • Office furniture, equipment and motor vehicles | 3 -15 years  |
| • Leasehold property                             | 9 - 15 years |
| • Buildings                                      | 40 years     |
| • Under construction                             | N/A          |

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

## **(c) Intangible assets**

### **(i) Other intangible assets - Software**

Other intangible assets that are acquired by the Foundation which relate to the capitalisation of software that have finite useful lives, are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

### **(ii) Subsequent expenditure**

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure, including expenditure on internally generated goodwill is recognised in surplus and deficit when incurred.

### **(iii) Amortisation**

Amortisation is recognised in surplus and deficit on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets, from the date that they are available for use. The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods for Software is 2 - 3 years.

Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

## **(d) Leases**

At inception of a contract, the Foundation assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Foundation uses the definition of a lease in AASB 16.

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Foundation allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices. However, for the leases of property the Foundation has elected not to separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

The Foundation recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Foundation by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Foundation will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Foundation's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Foundation uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The Foundation determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Foundation is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Foundation is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Foundation is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Foundation's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Foundation changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in surplus and deficit if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Foundation presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property in 'property, plant and equipment' and lease liabilities in 'loans and borrowings' in the statement of financial position.

#### **Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets**

The Foundation has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets and short-term leases, including IT equipment. The Foundation recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

## **(e) Inventories**

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

The cost of inventories is based on the first-in-first-out principle. Costs includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories, production and conversion on costs, and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

## **(f) Impairment**

### **(i) Non-financial assets**

The carrying amounts of the Foundation's non-financial assets, other than inventories, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognised in surplus or deficit if the carrying amount of the non-financial asset(s) exceeds its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. The reversal is recognised in surplus or deficit to the extent that an impairment loss was previously recognised in surplus or deficit.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its depreciated replacement cost and its fair value less costs to sell. Depreciated replacement cost is defined as the current replacement cost of an asset less any accumulated depreciation. It is calculated on the basis of the cost to reflect the already consumed or expired future economic benefits of the asset.

The current replacement cost of an asset is measured by reference to the lowest cost at which the gross future economic benefits of that asset could currently be obtained in the normal course of business. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit").

Impairment losses are recognised in surplus or deficit. Impairment losses recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated to reduce the carrying amounts of the assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of their net selling price and value in use. As the future economic benefits of the asset are not primarily dependent on the asset's ability to generate cash inflows, value in use is the depreciated replacement cost of the asset concerned.

#### **(ii) Non-derivative financial assets including receivables**

Apart from assets classified at FVOCI (i.e. share investments), each financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event(s), that can be estimated reliably, had an impact on estimated future cash flows of that asset.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include:

- default or delinquency by a debtor
- restructuring of an amount by the Foundation on terms that the Foundation would not consider otherwise
- indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy
- adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers or issuers and economic conditions; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate.

Losses are recognised in surplus and deficit and reflected in an allowance account against receivables. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognised through the unwinding of the discount. An impairment loss can be reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised and is recorded as an amortisation adjustment between face and maturity values over the remaining period to maturity.

## **(g) Employee benefits**

### **(i) Short-term employee benefits**

Short-term employee benefit obligations are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Foundation has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

### **(ii) Defined contribution plans**

A defined contribution plan is a retirement benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and has no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed as the related service is provided. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in future payments is available.

### **(iii) Other long-term employee benefits**

The Foundation's net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits including long service leave and annual leave other than defined benefit plans is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods. That benefit is discounted to determine its present value. The discount rate is the yield at the reporting date on government bonds that have maturity dates approximating the terms of the Foundation's obligations. Re-measurements are recognised in surplus and deficit in the period in which they arise.

## **(h) Provisions**

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Foundation has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost.

### **(i) Make good provision**

A provision for make good is recognised when the Foundation has an obligation to restore its office premises to its original condition at the end of the lease period.

The provision is the best estimate of the present value of the expenditure required to settle the make good obligation at the reporting date. Future make good costs are reviewed annually and any changes are reflected in the present value of the make good provision at the end of the reporting date. The amount of the provision for future make good costs is capitalised and is depreciated over the life of the lease.

### **(ii) Straight lining of leases**

The straight lining of the operating lease expense incurred by the Foundation results in a provision which nets to nil by the end of the lease term.

## **(i) Revenue**

Revenues are recognised at the fair value of the consideration received net of goods and services tax (GST).

### **(i) Donations and fundraising income**

Revenue is received from appeals, donations and fundraising events and is brought to account on a cash received basis. When assets, such as investments or properties, are received from a donation, both in-kind revenue and an asset is recognised, at fair value. They are recognised when the Foundation gains control of the asset and the value of the asset can be reliably measured.

### **(ii) Lottery income**

Revenue from lottery ticket sales is recognised at the time the lottery is drawn.

### **(iii) Government grants**

Our grants are as a result of a contract with a customer with enforceable rights and obligations that are 'sufficiently specific'.

Our revenue is recognised when these performance obligations are met. Any additional income is treated as deferred.

### **(iv) Other Income**

Other income comprises of revenue received from publications, sale of Kidney Smart products (Kidney Vital and Kidney Check) as well as other general income.

### **(v) Other charitable income**

Other charitable income is brought to account on a cash received basis.

### **(vi) Bequests**

Revenue from bequests is brought to account on an accruals basis. When assets, such as investments or properties, are received from a bequest, both in-kind revenue and an asset is recognised, at fair value. Fair value is determined when the Foundation gains control of the asset and the value of the asset can be reliably measured.

### **(vii) Deferred income**

Deferred income relates to monies received prior to the service being delivered by the Foundation.

## **(j) Income tax**

The Foundation has been granted public benevolent institution status under the Income Tax Assessment Act and is exempt from income tax.

## **(k) Grant commitments**

The Board of Directors annually (via the approved Budget) determines the amount to be distributed as grants for medical research in the next calendar year.

## **(l) Goods and Services Tax (GST)**

Except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO), revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST. If the GST is not recoverable, the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included as a current asset or liability in the Statement of Financial Position.

Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are classified as operating cash flows.

## **(m) New standards and interpretations adopted**

A number of new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2019 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Foundation has not early adopted the new or amended standards in preparing these financial statements. The standards and interpretations are not expected to have a significant impact on the Foundation's financial statements.

## **(n) Financial risk management**

### **Overview**

This note presents the information about the Foundation's exposure to each of the following risks. It also sets out the Foundations objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk and the management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout the financial report. The Foundation has exposure to the following risks from their use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk.

### **Risk management framework**

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the risk management framework. The Board of Directors:

- oversees how management monitors compliance with the Foundation's risk management policies and procedures; and
- reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Foundation.

The Foundation, through training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

### **Operating segments**

The Foundation operates in only one business segment (as a charity) and in one geographical segment (Australia).

### Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Foundation if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Foundation's receivables from customers and investment securities.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

The Foundation does not require collateral in respect of financial assets. The credit risk relating to the Foundation's financial assets which are recognised in the statement of financial position is the carrying amount of such assets, net of any allowances for impairment in respect of trade receivables and investments. Investments are allowed only in liquid securities and equity securities in Australian shares that are in compliance with the Foundation's investment policy. Management does not expect any counterparty to fail to meet its obligations as the Foundation's financial assets have high credit quality. The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade and other receivables at the reporting date by geographic region was only Australia.

### Other receivables

The Foundation's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each sponsorship agreement. Due to the nature of the Foundation's not-for-profit status there is only a minimal credit risk taken, and an unlikelihood of impairment losses.

### Investments - liquid securities

The Foundation limits its exposure to credit risk by only investing in liquid securities and only with counterparties that have a strong credit rating. Given these high credit ratings, management does not expect any counterparty to fail to meet its obligations.

### Financial guarantees

The Foundation's practice is to provide financial guarantees only in relation to Lottery Licences or, where required, for security purposes related to office leases. Details of outstanding guarantees are provided in Note 13.

### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Foundation will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Foundation's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Foundation's reputation.

The Foundation aims to maintain the level of its cash and cash equivalents at an amount in excess of expected cash outflows on financial liabilities (other than trade payables) over the next 60 days. This excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted.

### Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in the market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices, will affect the Foundation's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable parameters, whilst optimising the return. The Board (or a suitable Board Committee) approves all the decisions related to market risk management and their investment objective is to maximise the long term growth of the portfolio.

### Other market price risk

Equity price risk arises from the equity securities - fair value through other comprehensive income. Management of the Foundation monitor the mix of debt securities in its investment portfolio based on market indices. Material investments within the portfolio are managed by our Investment Manager, Perpetual Trustees Limited, under the auspices of the Board (or a suitable Board Committee). The Board has approved the Asset Allocation of the investment portfolio. Perpetual Trustees Limited report to the Board annually.

The primary goal of the Foundation's investment strategy is to maximise investment returns in order to fund continuing operations; management is assisted by external advisers in this regard.

The Foundation does not enter into commodity contracts.



### **Capital management**

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base to sustain future development of the Foundation. There is no change to the Foundation's policy on capital management.

### **(o) Determination of fair values**

A number of the Foundation's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

#### **(i) Trade and other receivables**

The fair value of trade and other receivables is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the measurement date. Short-term receivables with no stated interest rate are measured at the original invoice amount if the effect of discounting is immaterial. Fair value is determined at initial recognition and, for disclosure purposes, at each annual reporting date.

#### **(ii) Equity and unit trust securities**

The fair value of equity and unit trust securities is determined by reference to their quoted closing bid price at reporting date. If equities or unit trusts are unquoted, fair value is determined by a valuation technique performed by the Fund Manager.

#### **(iii) Non-derivative financial liabilities**

Fair value, for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

### **(p) Finance income and finance costs**

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested, dividend income and distribution income. Interest income is recognised as it accrues in surplus and deficit. Dividend income and distribution income is recognised in surplus and deficit as the date the Foundation's right to receive payment is established.

Finance costs comprise interest expense on borrowings, losses on disposal, impairment of financial assets (except trade receivables) and the unwinding of the discount on provisions.

### **(q) Share capital**

The Foundation has no issued capital and is limited by guarantee. If the Foundation is wound up each member would have a liability of an amount not exceeding \$10. Refer Note 23.

## Note 4: Revenue and other income

	2020 \$	2019 \$
<b>Revenue from contracts with customers - AASB 15</b>		
Lottery ticket sale income	-	1,054,890
Government grants	700,851	518,911
Other charitable income	1,296,430	1,868,494
Other income	904,659	135,568
<b>Revenue recognised under AASB 1058 Income of NFP entities</b>		
Bequests	3,317,857	3,505,816
Donations and fundraising income	1,063,837	1,334,977
	<b>7,283,634</b>	<b>8,418,656</b>

### Contract balances

The following table provides information about the contract liabilities from contracts with customers

Deferred income - Current	1,604,776	1,128,078
---------------------------	-----------	-----------

## Note 5: Other expenses

	2020 \$	2019 \$
Advertising expenses	9,417	72,710
Professional fees	75,130	62,321
Bank and merchant charges	27,685	53,197
Publication expenses	80	142
Insurance expenses	52,508	49,480
Legal expenses	65,456	70,319
Public awareness expenses	172,827	122,286
Other expenses	237,279	514,862
	<b>640,382</b>	<b>945,317</b>

## Note 6: Cash and cash equivalents

	2020 \$	2019 \$
Bank balances	166,753	510,544
Call deposits	375,304	1,333,522
Term Deposits - Maturing less than 91 Days	855,000	-
<b>Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position</b>	<b>1,397,057</b>	<b>1,844,066</b>
Bank overdrafts	-	455,657
<b>Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows</b>	<b>1,397,057</b>	<b>1,388,409</b>

The Foundation's exposure to interest rate risk and a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in Note 17. Its carrying value is equal to fair value.

## Note 7: Other receivables

	2020 \$	2019 \$
<b>Current</b>		
Other receivables	566,541	294,287
	<b>566,541</b>	<b>294,287</b>

The Foundation's exposure to credit risk and impairment losses related to other receivables are disclosed in Note 17. Its carrying value is equal to fair value. The other receivables are net of impairment losses which amount to Nil (2019: Nil) recognised in the current year.

## Note 8: Inventory

	2020 \$	2019 \$
<b>Current</b>		
Inventory	43,746	-
	<b>43,746</b>	-

During the year ended 31 December 2020 changes in inventory included in 'other expenses' amounted to \$8,628 (2019: \$Nil). In 2020, the write-down of inventories to their net realisable value amounted to Nil (2019: Nil). The write-downs and reversals are included in 'other expenses'.

## Note 9: Financial Assets

	2020	2019
	\$	\$
<b>Non-current investments</b>		
Managed Funds - FVTSD	2,452,318	912,732
Equity Securities - FVOCI	2,713,629	1,929,394
	<b>5,165,947</b>	<b>2,842,126</b>

The Foundation's exposure to interest rate risks relating to these investments is disclosed in Note 17. Its carrying value is equal to fair value.

### Other market risk

#### Sensitivity Analysis – equity and unit price risk

All the Foundation's equity investments are listed shares on the Australian Stock Exchange and managed funds. These investments represent \$5,165,947 (2019: \$2,842,126) as part of the total securities.

For such investments classified as fair value, a 10% increase in the ASX 500 at the reporting date would have increased equity or surplus and deficit by \$516,595 (2019: an increase of \$284,213). An equal change in the opposite direction would have decreased equity or surplus and deficit by \$516,595 (2019: a decrease of \$284,213). The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019.

## Note 10: Finance income and finance costs

	2020 \$	2019 \$
<b>Recognised in the comprehensive income statement</b>		
Interest income on bank deposits	1,474	12,085
Interest income on equity securities financial assets	3,113	1,306
Dividend income on equity securities financial assets	125,203	111,744
Distribution income on equity securities financial assets	52,350	71,171
Financial assets - net change in fair value	20,411	45,651
<b>Total finance income</b>	<b>202,551</b>	<b>241,957</b>
Unrealised losses to managed funds	-	-
Interest payable for lease liabilities	(9,629)	(35,443)
Interest paid and management fees	(30,626)	(20,010)
<b>Total finance costs</b>	<b>(40,255)</b>	<b>(55,453)</b>
<b>Net finance income/(costs)</b>	<b>162,296</b>	<b>186,504</b>
The previous finance income and costs include the following in respect of assets (liabilities) not at fair value through the comprehensive income statement:		
<b>Total interest income on financial assets</b>	<b>4,587</b>	<b>13,392</b>
<b>Recognised in other comprehensive income</b>		
Net change in fair value of equity securities financial assets	(94,752)	159,198
Net gain on sale of investments recorded through equity	139	16,995
	<b>(94,613)</b>	<b>176,193</b>

## Note 11: Property plant and equipment

	2020	2019		2020	2019
	\$	\$		\$	\$
Office furniture, equipment and motor vehicles	2,911,407	3,256,287			
Accumulated depreciation	(2,480,959)	(2,628,008)			
	<b>430,448</b>	<b>628,279</b>			
Land and buildings	981,547	981,547			
Accumulated depreciation	(115,000)	(90,462)			
	<b>866,547</b>	<b>891,085</b>			
Leasehold property	257,323	341,376			
Accumulated depreciation	(252,667)	(319,016)			
	<b>4,656</b>	<b>22,360</b>			
Under construction	11,228	-			
Accumulated depreciation	-	-			
	<b>11,228</b>	<b>-</b>			
Sub-total of fixed assets	1,312,879	1,541,724			
<b>Total property, plant and equipment - at net book value</b>	<b>1,312,879</b>	<b>1,541,724</b>			
<b>Reconciliations</b>					
<b>Office furniture, equipment and motor vehicles</b>					
Carrying amount at beginning of period	628,277	639,739			
Re-classification	-	-			
Additions	1,430	120,567			
Disposals/write-downs	(79,304)	-			
Depreciation	(119,956)	(132,029)			
<b>Carrying amount at end of period</b>	<b>430,447</b>	<b>628,277</b>			
			<b>Buildings</b>		
			Carrying amount at beginning of period	891,086	915,625
			Re-classification	-	-
			Additions at deemed cost	-	-
			Disposals/write-downs	-	-
			Depreciation	(24,539)	(24,539)
			<b>Carrying amount at end of period</b>	<b>866,547</b>	<b>891,086</b>
			<b>Leasehold property</b>		
			Carrying amount at beginning of period	22,361	41,078
			Re-classification	-	-
			Additions	-	-
			Disposals/write-downs	(4,547)	-
			Depreciation	(13,158)	(18,717)
			<b>Carrying amount at end of period</b>	<b>4,656</b>	<b>22,361</b>
			<b>Under construction</b>		
			Carrying amount at beginning of period	-	8,476
			Re-classification	-	-
			Additions	11,228	-
			Disposals/write-downs	-	(8,476)
			Depreciation	-	-
			<b>Carrying amount at end of period</b>	<b>11,228</b>	<b>-</b>
			<b>Sub-total of fixed assets</b>	<b>1,312,878</b>	<b>1,541,723</b>
			<b>Total property, plant and equipment - at net book value</b>	<b>1,312,878</b>	<b>1,541,723</b>

## Note 12: Intangible assets

	2020 \$	2019 \$
Software at cost	1,468,581	1,565,594
Accumulated depreciation	(1,468,581)	(1,529,900)
	-	<b>35,694</b>

### Reconciliations

#### Software

Carrying amount at beginning of period	35,694	80,759
Re-classification	-	-
Additions	-	-
Disposals/write-downs	(3)	-
Amortisation	(35,691)	(45,065)
<b>Carrying amount at end of period</b>	-	<b>35,694</b>

## Note 13: Trade and other payables

	2020 \$	2019 \$
<b>Current</b>		
Other trade payables	11,186	184,021
Non-trade payables and accrued expenses	461,819	528,815
	<b>473,005</b>	<b>712,836</b>
<b>Non-current</b>		
Non-trade payables and accrued expenses	-	-
	-	-

The Foundation's exposure to credit and liquidity risks related to trade and other payables is disclosed in Note 17. Its carrying value is equal to fair value.

The Foundation has Guarantee Facilities (for an office lease) in favour of Sabcom Pty Ltd secured by a Security Deposit equivalent to the guarantee amount of \$36,455 (2019: \$36,455).

There have been no claims made which would require a drawdown of the guarantee facilities. Hence, there is no liability recognised at 31 December 2020.

## Note 14: Employee benefits

	2020	2019
	\$	\$
<b>Current</b>		
Liability for annual leave	182,641	99,837
Liability for long service leave	24,999	25,109
	<b>207,640</b>	<b>124,946</b>
<b>Non-current</b>		
Liability for long service leave	13,669	9,092
	<b>13,669</b>	<b>9,092</b>

### Defined contribution plans

The Foundation makes contributions to defined contribution plans that provide pension benefits for employees upon retirement. The amount recognised as an expense was \$180,562 for the year ended 31 December 2020 (2019: \$345,462).



## Note 15: Provisions

	Make good \$	Straight line lease \$	Total \$
Balance at 1 January 2019	126,613	117,065	243,678
Provisions made during the year	-	-	-
Provisions used during the year	(7,601)	(117,065)	(124,666)
<b>Balance at 31 December 2019</b>	<b>119,012</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>119,012</b>
Current	-	-	-
Non-current	119,012	-	119,012
	<b>119,012</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>119,012</b>
Balance at 1 January 2020	119,012	-	119,012
Provisions made during the year	-	-	-
Provisions used or reversed during the year	(57,650)	-	(57,650)
<b>Balance at 31 December 2020</b>	<b>61,362</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>61,362</b>
Current	61,362	-	61,362
Non-current	-	-	-
	<b>61,362</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>61,362</b>

### Make good provision

The make good provision has been provided for the make good contractual obligation of all rental office premises across Australia.

### Straight lining provision for operating leases

Operating lease straight line provision relates to recognising the rental expense for the Foundation's Melbourne and Adelaide offices over the life of each lease; which is 5 years. The provision is Nil at 31 December 2020.

## Note 16: Capital and reserves

### General Reserve

Relates to prior and current year surplus/deficits.

### Revaluation Reserve

The revaluation reserve relates to the cumulative net change in the fair value of equity investments - fair value through other comprehensive income, and capital distributions.

### The Priscilla Kincaid-Smith Kidney Research Foundation Reserve

This reserve relates to the Priscilla Kincaid-Smith Kidney Research Foundation.

### Capital Profits Reserve

This reserve relates to the cumulative net gains or losses from the sale of equity investments. The Australian Kidney Foundation is a company limited by guarantee. Refer to Note 23.

## Note 17: Financial instruments

Exposure to credit, interest rate and currency risks arises in the normal course of the Foundation's business.

### Credit risk

Refer to Note 3(n).

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset in the statement of financial position as summarised below:

	Note	2020 \$	2019 \$
Managed Funds - FVTSD	9	2,452,318	912,732
Equity Securities - FVOCI	9	2,713,629	1,929,394
Other receivables	7	566,541	294,287
Cash and cash equivalents	6	1,397,057	1,844,066
		<b>7,129,545</b>	<b>4,980,479</b>

At the balance sheet date there were no significant concentrations of credit risk. All exposure to credit risk was geographically confined to Australia.

### Impairment losses

The Foundations receivables primarily relate to sponsorship agreements and service income. The aging of the Foundation's receivables at the reporting date was:

	<b>Gross 2020</b>	<b>Impairment 2020</b>	<b>Gross 2019</b>	<b>Impairment 2019</b>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Not past due	563,241	-	271,953	-
Past due 30 days	3,300	-	4,046	-
Past due 60+ days	(0)	-	18,288	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>566,541</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>294,287</b>	<b>-</b>

Management assessed that there were no impairment losses at 31 December 2020 (2019: Nil) related to amounts owing by customers, deemed unrecoverable.

### Liquidity risk

Refer to Note 3(n).

The following are the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments and excluding the impact of netting arrangements:

	<b>Note</b>	<b>Carrying Amount 2020</b>	<b>Contracted Amount 2020</b>	<b>Carrying Amount 2019</b>	<b>Contracted Amount 2019</b>
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Trade and Other Payables	13	473,005	473,005	712,836	712,836
<b>Total</b>		<b>473,005</b>	<b>473,005</b>	<b>712,836</b>	<b>712,836</b>

Trade and other payables have contractual cashflows which are 18 months or less.

### Interest rate risk

#### Variable rate instruments

	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	1,397,057	1,388,409
Bank overdrafts	-	(455,657)
Managed funds	1,528,888	323,419

The Foundation has limited exposure to interest rate risk as it does not have borrowings or fixed rate debt securities that would change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates.

### Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1% interest rates at the reporting date would have increased equity and the surplus and deficit by \$13,971 (2019: \$13,884). A decrease in the opposite direction would decrease equity and the surplus and deficit by \$13,971 (2019: \$13,884). The analysis is performed on the same basis as 2019.

### Fair values

#### Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices). These include Australian Property Trust Units
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Level 2 financial instruments are valued using the market comparison technique, by basing fair values on quoted prices. In respect of Level 2 financial instruments, there are no significant unobservable inputs.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
31 December 2019	2,396,331	445,795	-	2,842,126
<b>Financial Assets</b>	<b>2,396,331</b>	<b>445,795</b>	-	<b>2,842,126</b>
31 December 2020	3,866,724	2,004,977	-	5,871,701
<b>Financial Assets</b>	<b>3,866,724</b>	<b>2,004,977</b>	-	<b>5,871,701</b>

### ***Fair value versus carrying amounts***

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

	<b>Note</b>	<b>Fair Value 2020</b>	<b>Carrying Amount 2020</b>	<b>Fair Value 2019</b>	<b>Carrying Amount 2019</b>
		<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Loans and receivables</b>					
Other receivables	7	566,541	566,541	294,287	294,287
Cash and cash equivalents	6	1,397,057	1,397,057	1,844,066	1,844,066
		<b>1,963,598</b>	<b>1,963,598</b>	<b>2,138,353</b>	<b>2,138,353</b>
<b>Financial Assets</b>					
Financial Assets	9	5,165,947	5,165,947	2,842,126	2,842,126
<b>Other financial liabilities</b>					
Bank overdrafts	6	-	-	(455,657)	(455,657)
Trade and other payables	13	(473,005)	(473,005)	(712,836)	(712,836)
		<b>6,656,540</b>	<b>6,656,540</b>	<b>3,811,986</b>	<b>3,811,986</b>

## Note 18: Leases

### Leases as lessee

During the year the Foundation leased offices in Victoria, Queensland and South Australia. Office leases typically run for a period of 3 to 5 years, with an option to renew the lease. Lease payments are increased every year to reflect market rentals. Some leases provide for additional rent payments that are based on changes in a local price index. In the addition, the Foundation has two leases that have contract terms of one month. These leases are short term and/or leases of low-value items. The Foundation has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for these leases. Information about leases for which the Foundation is a lessee is presented below.

### Right-of-use assets

<b>Properties</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Balance at 1 January	638,984	1,210,739
Depreciation charge for the year	(475,801)	(571,755)
<b>Balance at 31 December</b>	<b>163,182</b>	<b>638,984</b>

### Lease Liability

<b>Properties</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Balance at 1 January	710,554	1,283,322
Repayments during the year	(527,144)	(608,211)
Interest expense during the year	9,629	35,443
<b>Balance at 31 December</b>	<b>193,039</b>	<b>710,554</b>
Current Liability	193,039	517,515
Non Current Liability	-	193,039
	<b>193,039</b>	<b>710,554</b>

### Amounts recognised in statement of cash flow

Total cash outflow for leases	(527,144)
-------------------------------	-----------

### Operating lease

The following table sets out a maturity analysis of lease payments, showing the undiscounted lease payments to be made after the reporting date:

	2020	2019
	\$	\$
<b>Non-cancellable operating lease rentals</b>		
Less than one year	195,844	527,144
Between one and five years	-	193,039
	<b>195,844</b>	<b>720,183</b>

### Note 19: Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities

	Note	2020	2019
		\$	\$
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
(Deficit) / Surplus for the period		2,287,945	(256,212)
<b>Adjustments for -</b>			
Depreciation and amortisation	11/12	752,998	792,104
Other non-cash adjustments		(10,782)	(7,069)
Bequest revenue on share transfer		(2,382,795)	-
In kind donations for property, plant and equipment and equities		(38,080)	(108,475)
<b>Operating surplus before changes in working capital and provisions</b>		<b>609,286</b>	<b>420,348</b>
Change in trade and other receivables		(272,254)	(155,562)
Change in prepayments		(34,176)	15,334
Change in inventory		(43,746)	4,852
Change in provisions and employee benefits		29,621	(276,791)
Change in trade and other payables		(239,831)	(61,419)
Change in deferred income		476,697	(129,864)
<b>Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities</b>		<b>525,597</b>	<b>(183,102)</b>

## Note 20: Subsequent events

Subsequent to balance date, the infectious disease known as COVID-19 remains prevalent. Throughout 2020 and since balance date this has caused disruption to populations and to business and economic activity. Throughout 2020 there were significant periods of community lockdown experienced throughout Australia, particularly in Victoria where the majority of The Foundation's staff are based. Since balance date community lockdowns were experienced in Queensland and Victoria. The Foundation considers these disruptions to populations and to business and economic activity to be non-adjusting post balance sheet events.

As society has adapted to a new "COVID-normal" which continues to evolve (e.g. with the development and rollout of a vaccine) the specific impact on results of operations, including fundraising activities and donations, is not readily determinable as of the date of these financial statements. As this situation is continually evolving, it is not practical to estimate all potential impacts COVID-19 may have on the Foundation and its financial performance and position.

No other matters or circumstances have arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report which, in the opinion of the Directors, are likely to significantly affect the operations of the Foundation, the results or the state of affairs of the Foundation in subsequent financial years.

## Note 21: Auditor's remuneration

	2020 \$	2019 \$
<b>Audit services</b>		
<b>Auditor's of the Foundation - KPMG Australia</b>		
Audit of financial report	46,000	47,610
Other assurance services - KPMG Australia	13,578	14,711
<b>Total auditors' remuneration</b>	<b>59,578</b>	<b>62,321</b>



## Note 22: Related parties

The following were key management personnel of the Foundation at any time during the reporting period:

### Non-executive Directors

#### Current directors

Prof. C Pollock (Appointed December 2014)  
(Appointed Chair December 2017)

Mr P Haddad (Appointed June 2017)  
(Appointed Deputy Chair July 2020)

Ms S Chakravarty (Appointed July 2020)

Mr S Francis (Appointed July 2020)

Mr L Haynes (Appointed July 2020)

Mr D Morgan (Appointed December 2014)

Mr D Parker (Appointed April 2010)

Mr M Ray (Appointed June 2017)

Ms R Renwick (Appointed June 2017)

#### Resigned directors

Mr P Hartshorne (Appointed April 2008, Resigned July 2020)

Non-executive Directors are not paid compensation. Reasonable out of pocket expenses are reimbursed for Board-related activities.

### Executive

Mr Christopher Forbes  
(Chief Executive Officer, Appointed October 2018)

Mr Matthew Hubbard  
(Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary,  
Appointed May 2018)

	2020	2019
	\$	\$
<b>Key management personnel compensation</b>		
Short term employee benefits	445,668	455,769
Other long term benefits	87,958	42,254
	<b>533,626</b>	<b>498,023</b>

Key Management Personnel compensation is recognised as part of personnel costs in the income statement.

### Non-executive

The terms and conditions of transactions with key management personnel and their related parties were no more favourable than those available, or which might reasonably be expected to be available, on similar transactions to non-key management personnel related entities on an arm's length basis.

## Note 23: Company limited by guarantee

The Foundation is a company incorporated under the *Corporations Act 2001* as a company limited by guarantee. The Foundation is subject to regulation under the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012*. If the Foundation is wound up, the constitution states that each member must contribute an amount of not more than ten dollars (\$10) (the guarantee) to the property of the Company, if the Company is wound up while a person is a member, or within 12 months after they stop being a member and this contribution is required to pay towards:

- (a) the debts and liabilities of the Company incurred before the member stopped being a member, and
- (b) any costs of winding up.

At 31 December 2020, the total amount that members (and former members) of the Company are liable to contribute if the Company wound up is \$100 (2019: \$80).

## Note 24: Going concern

Although at 31 December 2020 there was a working capital deficiency, this Financial Report has been prepared on a going concern basis because the Foundation retains significant cash reserves and investments available to draw down on.

# Directors Declaration

In the opinion of the Directors of The Australian Kidney Foundation T/A Kidney Health Australia ("the Foundation"):

- a) the financial statements and notes that are set out on pages 3-34 are in accordance with the *Australian Charities and Not-for profits Commission Act 2012*, including:
  - (i) giving a true and fair view of the Foundation's financial position as at 31 December 2020 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; and
  - (ii) complying with Australian Accounting standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013; and
- (b) There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Foundation will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors.

Date: 13 May 2021



Professor Carol Pollock  
Chair



# Independent Auditor's Report

To the Directors of Kidney Health Australia

## Opinion

We have audited the **Financial Report** of Kidney Health Australia.

In our opinion, the accompanying **Financial Report** of the Australian Kidney Foundation T/A Kidney Health Australia ("the Foundation") is in accordance with Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission (ACNC) Act 2012*, including:

- i. giving a true and fair view of the Foundation's financial position as at 31 December 2020, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended on that date; and
- ii. Complying with *Australian Accounting Standards* and Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013*.

The **Financial Report** comprises:

- Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020.
- Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, Statement of changes in equity, and Statement of cash flows for the year then ended.
- Notes including a summary of significant accounting policies.
- Director's Declaration.

## Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with *Australian Auditing Standards*. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report* section of our report.

We are independent of the *Foundation* in accordance with the ethical requirements of the *Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Report in Australia. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

## Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report

The Director is responsible for:

- Preparing the Financial Report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the ACNC.



- Implementing necessary internal control to enable the preparation of a Financial Report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
- Assessing the *Foundation's* ability to continue as a going concern and whether the use of the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate. This includes disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the *Foundation* or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

### Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report

Our objective is:

- to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and
- To issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with *Australian Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error. They are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Financial Report.

As part of an audit in accordance with *Australian Auditing Standards*, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

We also:

- i. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- ii. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the Audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the registered Foundation's internal control.
- iii. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Directors.
- iv. Conclude on the appropriateness of the Director's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our Auditor's Report to the related disclosures in the Financial Report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our Auditor's Report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Foundation to cease to continue as a going concern.



- v. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Report, including the disclosures, and whether the Financial Report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Directors of the Foundation regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

A handwritten signature of 'KPMG' in black ink, written in a stylized, cursive-like font.

KPMG

A handwritten signature of 'Amanda Bond' in black ink, written in a cursive style.

Amanda Bond

*Partner*

Melbourne

13 May 2021



# Auditor's Independence Declaration under subdivision 60-C section 60-40 of Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012

To: the directors of The Australian Kidney Foundation T/A Kidney Health  
Australia

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, in relation to the audit for the financial year  
ended 31 December 2020 there have been:

- i. no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the Australian  
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 in relation to the audit; and
- ii. No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

KPMG

Amanda Bond  
Partner

Melbourne  
13 May 2021



**Connect with us:**

Freecall 1800 454 363

[kidney.org.au](http://kidney.org.au)

 **Kidney Health**<sup>®</sup>  
Australia